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I. STATEMENT  

1. On December 13, 2008, the Commission served Civil Penalty Assessment Notice or Notice of Complaint to Appear (CPAN) No. 89522 on Respondent Elvis Edwards, doing business as Papi Enterprise (Respondent).
  Service on Respondent was effectuated by certified mail.  Hearing Exhibit D at 2; Hearing Exhibit E.  

2. In the CPAN, Staff of the Public Utilities Commission (Staff) alleges that Respondent committed one violation of Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6-6304(a) (prohibited external markings or graphics on luxury limousine).  The CPAN seeks a civil penalty in the amount of $275 with an additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total of $316.25.  

3. Respondent was given ten days within which to acknowledge liability and to pay one-half of the assessment as the civil penalty.  Respondent did not do so.  

4. Following expiration of the ten-day period, the Commission referred this matter to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ).  Minute Order dated December 23, 2008.  

5. The Parties in this proceeding are Staff and Respondent.  

6. On January 5, 2009, counsel for Staff entered his appearance.  

7. Respondent is an individual and, thus, need not be represented by counsel.  Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1201(b).  

8. By Decision No. R09-0009-I, the ALJ scheduled the evidentiary hearing in this matter for January, 2008 and established the date by which each party was to file its list of witnesses and copies of the documents to be presented at the evidentiary hearing.  The hearing subsequently was rescheduled to March 24, 2009.  Decision No. R09-0175-I.  

9. Pursuant to Decision No. R09-0009-I, Staff filed its List of Witnesses and Exhibits.  

10. Respondent neither complied with Decision No. R09-0009-I nor sought an extension of time within which to comply with that Order.  

11. Review of the Commission's file in this matter reveals that the Commission served, by first-class U.S. mail, a copy of all Orders in this proceeding on Respondent at the address in Littleton, Colorado that is in the Commission's records.  None of the mailings was returned to the Commission.  

12. The hearing was held on the date scheduled.  The hearing was scheduled to begin at 10:00 a.m.  Decision No. R09-0175-I at Ordering Paragraph No. 2.  At the scheduled time, Staff was present; was represented by counsel; and was prepared to proceed.  

13. The ALJ delayed commencement of the hearing to allow Respondent additional time to appear.  By approximately 10:15 a.m., on March 24, 2009, neither Respondent nor a representative of Respondent was present.  In addition, Respondent had not contacted the ALJ or her office, the counsel for Staff, or the Transportation Staff concerning his attendance at the hearing.  Further, insofar as the ALJ could determine, Respondent had not contacted any member of Commission Staff concerning his attendance at the hearing.  Finally, Respondent had requested neither a change in the hearing date nor a change in the time of the hearing.  

14. Respondent's failure to appear was unexplained.  Respondent had received notice of the hearing.  Staff was present and prepared to go forward.  As a result, the ALJ held the evidentiary hearing.
  Neither Respondent nor a representative of Respondent appeared at the hearing.  

15. Staff presented the testimony of Mr. John Opeka.
  Hearing Exhibits A through and including E were offered and admitted into evidence.  

16. At the conclusion of the hearing, the ALJ closed the evidentiary record and took the matter under advisement.  

17. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the Administrative Law Judge now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits of this proceeding together with a written recommended decision.  

II. findings of fact, discussion, and conclusion  
18. Respondent is an individual and is the owner and sole proprietor of Papi Enterprise.  Respondent holds PUC authority number LL-01438.  

19. The Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this case.  In addition, the Commission has personal jurisdiction over Respondent.  

On October 28, 2008, pursuant to information received from a competitor of Respondent, Staff witness Opeka observed a vehicle in a parking lot at Broadway and Mineral in Littleton, Colorado.  That vehicle bore the marking "PUC LL 01438."  That is Respondent's Commission authority number.  

There is no evidence that the vehicle was owned by Respondent.  There was no evidence that the vehicle was leased by Respondent.  From the fact that the vehicle that Staff witness Opeka observed (the vehicle) had Respondent's Commission authority number on it, the ALJ finds that a reasonable inference can be drawn that the vehicle was used by Respondent in his business.  

The vehicle is a "luxury limousine," as that term is defined in Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6308(a)(I), because it is a "[s]tretched limousine, which is a motor vehicle whose wheelbase has been lengthened beyond the manufacturer's original specifications whether at the manufacturer's factory or otherwise."  See Hearing Exhibit B (photograph of vehicle).  In addition, the record establishes that the vehicle is a "luxury limousine," as that term is defined in § 40-16-101(3), C.R.S., and Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6001(ss).  

The vehicle had an exterior marking on both the back window and the right side rear window that reads:  "PapiEnterprises.com."  Each of these exterior markings constitutes an exterior sign or graphic on the luxury limousine.  

Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6304(a)
 provides that, "[e]xcept as otherwise provided in these rules, no person shall place, or permit to be placed, any exterior signs or graphics on a luxury limousine."  Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6304(d) contains three exceptions to that prohibition.  The record establishes that none of the exceptions applies in this case.  

Staff bears the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.  Section 13-25-127(1), C.R.S.; Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1500.  In this case, Staff must prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, (a) facts that support a finding that Respondent intentionally violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6204(a); and (b) facts that support the amount of the civil penalty that Staff asks that the Commission impose.
  

20. The evidence in this proceeding establishes that there were exterior signs or graphics on the vehicle, which is a luxury limousine.  The evidence does not establish that Respondent placed those exterior signs or graphics on the vehicle.  In addition, the evidence does not establish that Respondent permitted a third person to place those exterior signs or graphics on the vehicle.  

21. Even absent direct evidence, assuming the facts warrant, the ALJ may draw reasonable inferences from the evidence and may find a violation based on those reasonable inferences.  The record evidence in this case does not support a reasonable inference that Respondent was the person who placed (or permitted to be placed) the signs and graphics on the vehicle.  There was no direct evidence that the vehicle was owned or leased by Respondent.  From the circumstances, however, the ALJ drew the inference that Respondent used the vehicle in his business.  The ALJ cannot make the next step, however, and infer that, because Respondent used the vehicle in his business, Respondent must be the person who placed the exterior signs on the vehicle or who permitted the exterior signs to be placed on the vehicle.  This second inference lacks a sufficient nexus to, and is too remote from, the first inference to be reasonable.  Based on the facts (including the first and reasonable inference), the ALJ cannot infer that Respondent is the person who placed the signs or graphics, or who permitted the signs or graphics to be placed, on the luxury limousine.  

22. For these reasons, the ALJ concludes that Staff failed to meet its burden of proof in this proceeding and that the CPAN must be dismissed with prejudice.  

23. The ALJ is aware that, in large measure, only a respondent knows who placed, or permitted to be placed, signs and graphics on a luxury limousine.  If a respondent does not appear at hearing (as happened in this case), then it will likely be difficult for Staff to establish who placed, or permitted to be placed, the signs and graphics on a vehicle.  The ALJ is aware of, is sensitive to, and is not pleased by the fact that this ruling may have the perverse effect of encouraging a respondent not to appear at hearing.
  Nonetheless, the language of the Rule requires Staff to establish that the named respondent is the person who either placed the signs and graphics on the vehicle or permitted the signs and graphics to be placed on the vehicle.  If Staff fails to do so (as it did here), then the Staff has not met its burden of proof.  

24. The ALJ notes, but does not reach, another element of Staff's proof in this case:  Staff must establish that the Respondent intentionally violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6304(a).  

25. In relevant part, § 40-16-107(3), C.R.S., provides that  

motor vehicle carriers exempt from regulation as public utilities [such as Respondent here] shall be subject  to civil penalties as provided in sections 40-7-112 to 40-7-116[, C.R.S.]  

Section 40-7-113(1)(g), C.R.S., is the statute that authorizes the Commission to assess a civil penalty in this proceeding.  As relevant here, that statute provides that  

[a]ny person who operates a motor vehicle [such as Respondent here] ... who intentionally violates ... any rule promulgated by the commission pursuant to [title 40, C.R.S.,] ... may be assessed a civil penalty of not more than one thousand one hundred dollars.  

(Emphasis supplied.)
  Thus, to meet its burden of proof in this proceeding, Staff must establish that Respondent intentionally violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6304(a).  

26. The Commission has addressed the meaning of § 40-7-113(1)(g), C.R.S., and found that the  

language of the statute seems clear, namely, that only intentional violations of Commission rules may result in the assessment of a civil penalty.  The use of the word "intentionally" cannot be ignored.  Acting intentionally is with the highest degree of mental culpability, and proof of that intent will be required when a statute requires that prohibited conduct be performed intentionally.  Division of Employment and Training v. Industrial Commission, 706 P.2d 433 (Colo. Appellate 1985).  While Staff notes that the rules do not require proving of intent, the statute cannot be ignored.  Staff also suggests this is bad policy; however, the Administrative Law Judge is not free to ignore the legislative mandate.  Thus Staff must establish an intentional violation of a Commission rule as part of its case.  

Decision No. R98-0794 at 6 (Aug. 18, 1998).
  

27. To establish that a respondent intentionally violated a statute or a Commission rule, the Commission generally has required some showing that the respondent knew about a requirement and nonetheless either engaged in conduct that violated the requirement or failed to take an action mandated by the requirement.  See, e.g., Decision No. C00-1075 at  ¶ 24 (although "fully cognizant of this information, [respondent in that case] nonetheless offered the service it knew was not authorized"); Decision No. R03-1035 at ¶104 (respondent in that case failed to resume providing service notwithstanding knowledge that its failure to do so was contrary to law).
  

28. There are, however, other possible indicia that a respondent intentionally violated a statute or rule.  For example, the facts of the violation, the circumstances surrounding the violation, or the respondent's conduct may support a finding that the respondent intentionally violated the statute or rule.  

As stated above, the ALJ does not reach this element of Staff's proof, and reaches no conclusion with respect to whether Staff proved this element, because she has concluded that 

29. Staff failed to prove that Respondent either placed or permitted to be placed the signs and graphics on the luxury limousine.  

30. Based on the foregoing and on the record in this proceeding, the ALJ finds that Staff has not established the elements of the CPAN by a preponderance of the evidence.  The ALJ concludes that the CPCN must be dismissed with prejudice. No civil penalty will be assessed against Respondent in this matter.   

31. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the Administrative Law Judge recommends that the Commission enter the following order.  

III. ORDER  
A. The Commission Orders That:  
1. Civil Penalty Assessment Notice or Notice of Complaint to Appear No. 89522 is dismissed with prejudice.  

2. Docket No. 08G-562EC is closed.  

3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

4. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.  

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.  

5. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


MANA L. JENNINGS-FADER
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�  The CPAN is Hearing Exhibit No. D.  


�  This accords with Commission practice.  See, e.g., Decisions No. R07-0904, No. R04-0809, and No. R04-0511.  


�  Mr. Opeka is a Criminal Investigator employed by the Commission and is the person who conducted the investigation that led to issuance of the CPAN.  


�  As shown in the Basis, Purpose, and Statutory Authority section of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723 Part 6, in which Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6304(a) is found, the Commission promulgated this Rule pursuant to title 40, C.R.S.  


�  The factors that the Commission may consider when determining the amount of a civil penalty are set out in Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1302(b).  


�  At present, there is no rule that creates a rebuttable presumption that the owner or lessee of a luxury limousine is the person who placed, or permitted to be placed, an exterior sign or graphic on a luxury limousine.  At present, there is no rule that creates a rebuttable presumption that one who uses a luxury limousine in his/her/its business is the person who placed, or permitted to be placed, an exterior sign or graphic on a luxury limousine.  A rebuttable presumption in the rules would ameliorate, if not eliminate, the cited perverse effect.  


�  By Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6312(c), the Commission established $275 as the maximum penalty for violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6304(a).  


�  This Recommended Decision became the Decision of the Commission.  


�  By Decision No. C03-1344, the Commission granted in part exceptions to Decision No. R03-1035 and reduced the assessed penalty.  The Commission otherwise affirmed Decision No. R03-1035.  
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